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the benef:f of Assured Career Progre551on Scheme (ACP) on

0.A.93/2002

K.V. Anandan,

Stenographer Grade 1171,
Films D1v151on

Trlvandrum ‘ - Applicant
By Advocate Mr MR Rajendran Nair

Vs
1. Union of India represented by

Secretary to Government of India,

Ministry of Informatlon & Broadcastlng,
New Delhi.

Director of Admlnlstlatlon
Films Division,
24 Peddar Road,
Mumbai-400 026.

3. Senior Administrative Officer,
Films Division, ‘
24 Peddar Road,
Mumbai-400 026

4. Branch Manager,
Films DlV]Slon

CGO Complex, Poonkulam
Vellayani.P.0.

Trivandrum-32. - Respondents

By Ad#bcate C.B.Sreekumar, ACGSC

) ORDER

HON'BLE MR T.N.T.NAYAR, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

The applicant ha's been working

Grade-TIT1 sgince 1975 in Film Division,

the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting.

to the first respondent since 1979.

challenging the adVerse*,entriese>inkthe Annual Confiden1
Report (ACR for short) of 1999- 2000 The“ appllcant has 3

f1led 0.A.93/2003 in thoh the central 1ssue is the denla]

alleged ground that the Screenlng Commlttee on verlfylng

service records did not f1nd hlm fit for

as | Stenographer
Mumbai/Trivandrum uhder -
He is atta¢ched

He has filed 0.A.90/2003

tial - -
tlso

of

C|the

his

grant of finandial -




upgradations envisaged under the ACP scheme. As the two O.A.s

filed by the applicant would involve con51derat10n of

inter-related facts, we con51der it approprlate and expedlent

to take up the two cases for disposal by a common order

2. Relevant facts in O.A.90/2003 are: ‘ The applicant

‘commenced his service - as Stenographer Grade III 1n 1975 By

A-1 communication dated 6.11.2000 the appllcant was informed

of certain adverse entries in his ACR for 1999-2000. The

applicant's representation dated 4. 12 2000 toé the 2nd

respondent was rejected by A- 3 memo dated 31. 7 2001 which,

according to the applicant, is a nonspeaking order' While the

applicant's detailed representation A-4 dated 22.;1.2001 was

pending, he received A-5 memo dated 21.6.2002 cbmnunicating

certain adverse entries for 2000-2001.

4.9.2002,

As per A- 6 memo dated
the applicant was advised to submit hlS explanatlon

through proper channel. The applicant made A-7 representatlon'

dated 30.9.2002 in response to which he was 1nformed that the

expunction of the adverse remarks for 2000 2001 was under

consideration vide A-8 memo dafed 12.11.2002.

3. The  applicant’ maintains that - in view of his

consistently good - record, '_the : respondents should havej-“
vfurnwshed some more details: w1th regard to the adverse entrles

;1n the ‘ACR for 1999 2000.

by legal malafldes as no warhing had ever been glven to

fconf1dent1al~
document/matter vand no e

The adverse entrles have no’ factual ba51s ‘as: no

Entries are vague and ere v1t1atedf“: |

*hlm.Qi"

reSpons1b111ty- jtqa malntalnf}ﬂ

engagement-diary  or sdhedﬂle_.of

meetlngs were'entrusted to‘_v'.j,'_%iv':=



Na e Mgt e e el

- him. - . Thero:; is " no- . spec1flc' allegatlon :regarding
,unauthorlsed dlsclosure of ‘secret. 1nformatlon

any. 1nstance Of, 1ndlsc1p11ne 901nted out 1t

12000- 2001 areh only

- A-1

2, 3, % memos

d1fferent p01nt of timew»thereA could be rno‘
- arbltrarlness fnof_ unreasonableness “finagfgh
?eva]uatlon However;-:ahfs obJectlveA
;:performancefh:f :

i}w1thout reference“to'thé"

dis urgedQ
appllcant would further submlt that the adVefse' entries
a b1d to. Justlfy refusal of grant of
beneflt ~ The app11cant seeks thls Trlbunal 5. orders

and also A 3 to the extent 1t afflrms the adverse ent

confirmation/promotioh, 'Seleotion Grade etc

of benefit under the %CP scheme. 'The applicant does not

blemlshless record as c]almed since adverse observatlons

been made and communlcated durlng the previous years v1de

It is stated by the respondents that sincd

reports , were wrltten “by varlous Reportlng Offlcers
_allegatlor

perforn

the appllcant was made for the year 1999—

B assessment ‘ffﬁe“

any

Nor is |there

The.
for

ACP

quashingu

ries

against clauses 5) 6 and 7 of the ACR for. the year 1999*2000LT

4. In - their e-reply"statement,'vthe reSpondents._have
maintained that the O.A. ' is Vbarfed ,by‘ limitation as’
admittedly vthe qdestion of expunctlon of adverse entries in'
the ACR for 1999~ 2000 has been examlned and rejeoted " as| per
A-3 memo dated 31.7.2001n».'.ACCOrding to the fespondents;‘
- assessment of the applicant's performance, as reflected in his
ACRs, ‘were deciSive not only;'in matters pertalnlng‘ to

.., but also grant-

have

have

R-l;
the;

" of




‘~s_}trouble in  the Hlndl classes ; H

confidential nature demanding high degree of dlscretlon It

is a]so p01nted out by the respondents that the appllcant has'

not been regular in his attendance at the Hlndl classes for

whlch he was detalled For the purpose' of .grant of ACP"

'periormance reCOrds for a perlod of 5 years, i.e. 1993 to

1998 were taken into con81deratlon The Screenlng Commlttee

took note of theb records including the unexpunged adverse

entries for 1999-2000 and held the applicant aunflt for the

grant of ACP beneflt‘ According to the-respondents, the

representation against the adverse entries for the year

1999-2000 had been rejected as per A-3 dated 31.7.2001 and

therefore, the applicant could have no subsisting cause of
action.

5. The applicant has filed a rejoinder %herein it is
maintained that the 0.A. i1s within 'the ‘time limit with
reference to applicant's A-4 representation dated 22.11.2001

addressed to the 4thv'respondent. It is urgbd that adverse

entries,. if any, of the Prior years would have no effect on

the applicant's career. plogre551on in view of the fact that he
had been granted regular promotion in 1980 ‘and also 1994 whlch

were decllned on account of compelling personal reasons. Wlth

regard to the ba51s of- adverse entrles, - the appllcant wouldih

‘submit - that no,vsensitive ‘matter had been entrusted to hlm,ﬁ

that\no taskiof malntenance of dlarY ij: appolntments ,anag

meetlng was a551gned to him and that not a 51ngle 1nstance of'

_ breach of confldentlallty has been p01nted out; The app 1cadtv

7a1so would deny fhe allegatlon that nonattendanc'

has also denie&;;t
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_ completed.'24' years of.'reguiar
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allegatlon of dlsclosure of secret 1nformat10n It 1is | also
revealed by the appllcant -that as per A- 10 memo |dated

-7. 10 2003 the appllcant has been actually promoted to GrJde II

with effect from 20 8 2001

0.A.93/2003

6. Briefly stated, the facts

.

Grade—III'“as on 9.8:1999 s

refusal to grant hlm the flnan01al upgradatlons under the

ar

"7serVice as St

aggrleved by the respond

echeme introduced with effect from 9.8,1999.V Admit

appllcant had been promoted .twic

Ce

occasion, as Personal Assistant in 1980 ahd

Stenographer Grade—II in 1994,

On both the occas1ons

e

arlier- on

on the

applicant decllned promotlons for personal reasons

Government of India's ACP scheme as per 0. M. dated

implemented by

A-2 order dated 4.8.2000 issued in that regard by the f

respondent, did not coﬁtain the

applicant's

appllcant made A-3 representatlon dated

~letter dated 1.1, 2001

FJlm DlVJelon, Mumbal 1nformed the,

verlfylng th appllcant s serv1c

Commlttee dld not flnd h1m f1t ,fo

therefore, litg‘ not p0531ble

upgradat:one under the ACP scheme

e

to

.4t

r

;.gr

the Mlnlstry of Information~and Broadcast

30.8.2000.

h 'respondent

ecords,q,the_’

ant of ACP

'grant hlm the

:,yTh

appllcant

e: _;gThe applicant

name.

who

enographer

tedly),

the f

second

When

9.8.93

By

that'

and

financialyf,f

lehts

ACP.
the
irst
, as
theh
thei
was
ing, -
irst
.The

A-4

the A951stant Admlnlstratlve Offlcer,

“on,

dereeringﬁ;'/'

‘ghat

B

';A;s.;”




"3rd respondent replied that the Screenlng Commlttee

him. By A-6 letter dated 13.12.2001, the ch_

respondent.
justifieqd the applicant's exclusion by the§ Departmental
Screening Committee. To . the applicant's further

representation A-7 dated 6.5. 2002 to the 2nd respondent the
did not

consider the appllcant fit for grant of f1nanc1al beneflts

under the ACP and that his case would be consiﬁered at the

next Screenlng Comm1ttee meeting. According to ithe applicant,

when the second Screening Committee met in May 2000 there was

no material before the Committee to find the appllcant unflt_

a8 no adverse entries had been communicated to the appllcant

and as there was no enquiry against or punlshment on the

applicant wasg in force. He would therefore maintain that

denial of ACPp beneflt is unsustainable. The applicant has.

Prayed for the following reliefs:

1) Quash Annexute«AZ to the extent it does not glve‘

1st and 2nd flnanCIal upgradation to the applicant.

i1) Quash Annexure—A4 A6 and A8 to the extent it does

not give 1st and 2nd financial upgradatlon under ACP

scheme with effect from 9.8.1999 and?to direct the

respondents to give the applicant 1st 'and'v 2nd-

f1nanc1al upgradatlon under Assured Career Progres51onf.

Scheme w1th ~effect from | 9.8. 1999 Wlth“' alié'
'consequentlal benef:ts 1nclud1ng arrears - of pay andé
allowances. w1th 1nterest @ 18% per annum‘



@

: whlch met on 14. 7 2000 for ‘the purpose of grant of

.before the order, a-2 'dated 4.8, 2000

hupgradatlons to ellglble employees was 1ssued

:Commlttee whlle

producing A-9 order dated 7:10.2003 from the offlce of

third respondent. crantlng_ promot:on to _the'

. the outcome of o A, 93/2003

7.' In their reply.statement the respondents have opposed

. the 0. A, statlng ‘that the Departmental Screenlng Comm]ttee“

finarcial
upgradatlon 5under theh ACP scheme d1d not flnd the appllcant
fit on the ba51s of hisg performance/ACRs ‘Grant of ACP was -

subJect to the fulfllment of norms prescrlbed therefor fWhileﬁ

admlttlng that _the adverse entries for 1999—2000'

communlcated to the appllcant only in November, QOOO'fand

However

took into account ACR for the previous five Years i.e.
1998 99, The Departmental Screenlng Commlttee did

cons:der the appllcant f1t for grant of f1nanc1al upgradat:

under the ACP scheme Since the appllcant S representatj

have been considered by the second respondent and reasons

not granting the ACP beneflt have ‘been vfurnished in

replies given to the.appl1cant, the reiief prayed for in
O.A. cannot bhe granted, according to the respondents.

9. . We _hare}wheard

Shr1 M R Harlraj,‘learned counsel

appllcant 1

were

not

grantlng finangial
the

dec1d1ng the cases for grant of ACP ben¢fit

upto -

not
rons;
ons
for
the

the

8. The applicant ‘subsequently  filed M.A.994/2p03

,StGN59r3Pher‘ Grade I with effect from 20 8. 2001 subJect to .-

iorf'




in the ACRs for 1999-209¢g
-0.A.90/2003, Shri

which ig the

of the par Manual, vol.1ry inasmuch as

the adverse entries i the ACR for 1999-2900

The Applicant hag an Unblemished recorgd and gtherefore the
respondents were

-learned counsel .
applicant '

Support gag the applicant was

not entrusted witp any

confidentia} or sensitive matter or maintenance of
- dairy ete, and as no Specific material regardi
disclosure of information of secret

by the respondents,

the adverse unsustainable.
issue of d

for, “the Applicant would supmit that the
applicant haq put

in more than 24 years as

Grade-111 a5  op 9.8.1999 and that therefore,

he was eligible
for the 2 financial upgradations

sScheme . When

the acp benefits to
respondent was'issued,

communication:

*i?s'casé;albngfwifhfbthafjéaéeé

was placed before  the Screening Commiﬁteeifin

Structions contained in Rule 174(9) (ii)(b).

some‘verifiable detaiia'
ACR  according to the:

would ;reiterate the.

engagement .

ng the alleged .

- With regard to the

O.A.Nq.93/2003, the

Stenographer_

no  details regarding;

are furnisheq.

pProvided under the ACP?

i
4
i

B
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According to the 1learned counsel, there could be nojgr

other than the adverse entries for 1999-2000 for denying

the ACP benefit. The earlier records would not re

anything that could adversely affect his claim since‘ not

adverse had ever been communicated and since he had othier

fulfilled the norms prescribed for the grant of 2 finan

upgradations under the ACP scheme. With regard tb

specific adverse entries in the ACR for 1990-2000, it

contended by the learned counsel that the respondents ﬁa

considered the ACRs upto 1998-99 could not act upoﬁ

uncommunicated and factually baseless adverse entries in

ACR for 1999-2000.

10. Shri CB Sreekumar, learned Acgsc relied on the

statement filed in respect of

Regarding the issue of adverse entriés for the Year 1999

ound
him
veal
hing
wise
cial
the

is
ving
the

the

reply
0.A.No.90/2003 and 93/12003.

-2000
which is the subject matter of 0.A.90/2003, learned Acgsc
would state that the épplicant's representation against the
adverse entries was ?ejectgd as early as on 31.7.2001 and that

as such he ought to have filed an 0.A.
that date. The O.A. therefore was

That apart, even on- merits, the applicant's performance

objectively assessed and there is no material to show that
is vitiated by bias or Procedural lapses.
the 0.A. was liable

maintain. Regarding refusal to give ACP benefit which ¢

the basis of 0.A.93/2003, the learned counsel for respond

would submit that for the purpose of

under the ACP scheme,

within 18 months {from

barred by 1limitation.

was

it

On that ground plso

to dismissed, the learned Acgsc wpuld

Prms:

ants.

financial upgradations

the employee shoulqd fulfil the criteria‘
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laid down for normal  promotion besides undergoing stagnation

without promotion during the 12/24 year. period. ,Tﬁe

Departmental‘Screening Committee con51dered ‘the performance

records including the ACRs of the appllcant and other ellglble

offlcers when it et on 14.7. 2000. The screenlng commlttee

did not find the applicant: fit on the basis of | the appilcant 8

performance and the ACRs and that led to hisg exclus1on as per

order dated 4.8, 2000 R-5. Learned ACGSC would submlt that - the

applicant'sg representations were duly con31dered ang on

ascertaining the Screenlna Commlttee s comments the applicant

was informed that he could not be given the beneflt of ACP as

the Committee did not find him fit,

11. We have considered the facts and contentions with

regard to O0.A.Nos.90/2003 and 93/2003. Asg far as the issue of

unsustainability of the adverse entries in@ the ACRs for

1999-2000 is concerned we notice that as per the impugned A-3

memo dated 31.7.2001 read with the impugned - Aﬁl memc  dated

65.11.2000, the adverse‘, remarks against Col.No.5 regarding

trustworthiness in handling secret and top secret matters and ‘

papers, Co 6 Pertaining to malntenance of engagement “diary

and tlmely submission of nNecessary papers for meetlngs.

interviews etc, and Col. No 7 regardlng general ass1stance in®

ensurihg that‘ matters requ1r1ng attentlon

A- 3 dafed 31.7. 2001 was reoelved by the appllcant on 6 8. 2001

The app]1rant S further representatlon A-4 dated '22.11.2001 to

»rhe 4th respondent viz, .. the Dlrector(Admlnlstratlon), -Fllms}

DlVls;on,-Mumbal was pendlng when the_ O A "was flled o}

N5 2. 5003 | Hav1ng regard ‘to thls factual p051t10n,_?we rﬁoldégj
that the 0.A. blS not barred by llmltatlon |

stand unexpunged ﬂ”f




POV

His performance. ahd‘.geheral éconduct had been adv,

persuaded to

_jO A 90/2003 is llable to be dlsmlssed

2130 . On a cons1derat10n of the facts concernlng the

- 12 -

12. With regard to merits of the issue raised in r
of adverse remarks in the ACR, we notice that the applicg

not in a. position arQUe that he had an unblemished rj

commented upon on eariier oécasions though not wi
adverse effect on his career prospects So we arp
belleve that hls is a case of con51stent]
record. We are not inclined to  hold. that the prov
containedv in Rule 174(9)(11)(b) of the P&T Manual Vol
the effect that where an adverse remark is recorded in 1
of an official having consistently good record,"some a
regarding the same should invariahly‘be given,‘would ap

this case. Further, we are not convinced that the &

entries have been communicated as a bolt from the blue.

applicant's conduct and general attitude to work and a#
responsibilities and tasks seem to héve weighed'WL
Reporting Officer. Copies_of office memos R-8 " would

sufficient Jlight on the respondents response to the at

of the applicant to his duties - and responsibilitié

espect
ant is
ecord.

ersely

ith any

eA not
Yy good

isions:

JITITI to

espect
etails
ply in
dverse
The
signed
th the
throw

titude

L£S as a

Governmentvservant, We are therefore not inclined to
the plea that the adverse entries in the ACR were faf

Unsupported. Hence 'on. merits there 1is no caspg

Jnterference in ‘regard to the unexpunged adverse entrlL

accept

Ctually

for

s. No

'rellef prayed for _ih'-the O.A, _can  be grahted;;and“the

of the 2 fJnanc1al upgradatlong env1saged under the ACP?A"'

:rthat came 1nto effect on - 9 8. 1999 whlch is the sub:ectj” i




":ﬁfdfi

of O.A.93/2003 we find that vthe 1mpugned A 2 order dated

4.8;2000v‘iS' the very flrst order 1mplement1ng the Government“

' orders on the subject w1th regard to Group C (Mlnlsterlal.-

employees) of thef—respondent organlsatlon "»The' f1nanc1alv-

npgradatzons are granted to . fhe employees who ‘have completedﬁ

12 to.'24» years durlng the perlod 9.8.99 to 30. 6.2000. It is’

not dlsputed that ‘the appllcant had already completed 24 years;‘

as on 9.8. 99 The respondents have not produced any materlal'

to show - that -the,'appllcant had suffered .any 1nellglb111ty

_ durlng the 5 prevrous years the ACRS of whlch were considered

for the purpose of grant . of ACP . benefit. Admlttedly the

Departmental cheenlng Commlftee constituted for the purpoSe

of grant of ACP benef:t had taken into account the ACRs for

- the 5 years endihg with ]998 99 v1de para 14_ of the:‘reply

statement. The ACRs  for 1999 2000 were clearly outside the -

purv1ew for conslderatlon for the purpose of grant of ACP. In

other words as on 9.8.99 the applicant did 'not have any

adverse entry in his ACRs considered by the Departmental

‘Screening Committee. Foy the purpose  .of conferment "of

financial - upgradations. (under the ACP the norms for

nonselection promotion are to be observed. It ‘would have no -

effect on"'the ,senjority and other related pr1v1leges of the

empioyees 'In the absence_of any materlal whatsoever to show;;

*that the Departmental _Screenlng Commlttee

"pothlon to 1dent1fy any adverse remark

1j*the 1mpug

-ﬁythe appllcant from}_the'{i

was not}-ini7a3'

- Y

observatlon w1:‘5" :

regard to the appllcant 8 performance as reflected in the ACRs;"




R

some personal reasonSu

" reference to the relevant 1nstruct10ns SubJect to *he

Tobservatlons we hafe’;of 'the__v1ew that ‘th

- 14 -

hold that the applicant was eligible for grant off
f:nanc1a1 upgradatlons env1saged under the ACP scheme 51

had completed 24 Years of regular service as on 9.8.99.

‘this context, however, we take note of the fact that

applicant was promoted as Personal A331stant as per R1

the

nce he

In

the

order

dated 28. 5.80 whlch was refused by the applicant on acco nt of

hirt. Similarly,; we also noflce that the appllcant had
promoted on the
the post of Stenographer Grade-IT as per R-2
24.8.1994 which again was declined
reasons. These facts are not denied. Grant of ACP benef
governed by the terms and conditions contained

dated 9.8.99

10.2.2000 and 18.7.2001(vide R-3 and R-4). There are specCi

All the same promotlon was granted to
been
recommendatlon of a duly constituted DPC to
- order |dated
on account of perisonal
it is
in the [0O.M.

and the subsequent clarifications in 0.M. dated

fic

instructions regulating the grant of ACP including comput?tion

of the period of 12 years or 24 years, as the case may be

A situation where.

prior to thevdate of grant of the benefit.

Since in |t
case, it is seen that"the‘ applicant did not avail of
promotions given to him in 1980 and in 1994, the eligibill

period of 12 vear/24 year and the effectlve due dates

grant of the f1nanc1al upgradatlons have to be determlned F

entitled to the two financial upgradatlons_ under the

scheme from the respectlve due dates

14.

discussed above, we dlemlss 0.A.380/2003 tand. dispose

e  applicant

" On the facts and in the c1rcumstances of" the two ccseé L

an employee has declined promotion grdnted

his
the

ity

above

of

in

for -

ith

‘is

ACP



‘0.A.93/2003 within a period of three months

0.A.93/2003 by setting aside A-2, A-4, A-6 and A48 orders to
the extent those deny the benefit of the ACP:scheme to the .

applicant and directing the respondents to gfant the two

financial upgradations under the ACP scheme with effect from

the respective due dates. The ‘respondents are' directed to

issue consequential orders giving effect to our findings on

f{pméthe date ' of

receipt of copy of this order. There is no orde; as to costs.
Dated, the 7th May, 2004,

.“‘éd/Q ; o o : ">-Sd/¥

K.V.SACHIDANANDAN

(T.N.T.NAYAR)
JUDICIAL MEMBER  ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

trs



